

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

KRISTIN JACOBS, legal guardian of E.J.; AMANDA SANDY,  
legal guardian of H.S.; DISABILITY LAW CENTER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

SALT LAKE CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT;  
BOARD OF EDUCATION OF SALT LAKE CITY SCHOOLS,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH  
HONORABLE JILL N. PARRISH  
D.C. NO. 2:21-CV-00706-JNP

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICI CURIAE  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.,  
NATIONAL DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK  
AND THE ARC OF THE UNITED STATES  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

---

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS  
AND ADVOCATES  
P.O. Box 6767  
Towson, Maryland 21285  
(844) 426-7224  
selene@copaa.org

ELLEN M. SAIDEMAN  
LAW OFFICE OF ELLEN SAIDEMAN  
7 Henry Drive  
Barrington, Rhode Island 02806  
(401) 258-7276  
esaideman@yahoo.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

September 29, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. CONGRESS RELIED ON THIRTY YEARS OF RESEARCH SUPPORTING INCLUSIVE EDUCATION IN REAUTHORIZING IDEA IN 2004 .....	6
A. More Than Forty-Nine Years Of Research Supports The Least Restrictive Environment Mandate .....	6
B. Recent Research Confirms that Access to the General Education Curriculum and Non-Disabled Peers Benefits Students with Disabilities, Particularly Students with Intellectual Disabilities .....	9
II. THE LOWER COURT DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT DID NOT APPLY THE PROPER LRE ANALYSIS TO THE CHANGE IN PLACEMENT .....	12
A. The Decision Ignored IDEA Mandates That School Districts Educate Students with Disabilities in the Least Restrictive Environment .....	12
B. <i>Andrew F.</i> Addressed the FAPE Standard for Education .....	15
C. This Court has adopted the <i>Daniel R.R.</i> Standard .....	16
D. The Application of the <i>Daniel R.R.</i> Standard Mandates Reversal .....	21
1. Factor 1: Sufficiency of Supplementary Aids and Services .....	21
2. Factor 2: Educational Benefit .....	23
3. Factor 3: Adverse Effects .....	23

	PAGE
4. Applying the factors to this case.....	24
III. THE LOWER COURT DECISION SHOULD BE REVERSED BECAUSE IT DID NOT APPLY THE PROPER ANALYSIS FOR THE ADA AND SECTION 504 CLAIMS .....	25
A. The Underlying Decision Failed to Analyze the ADA Claims Separately .....	25
B. The Underlying Decision Failed to Follow Precedent in Determining Whether the 504 Claim Sufficiently Alleged a Systemic Violation .....	28
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ass’n for Cmty. Living v. Romer</i> , 992 F.2d 1040 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	28
<i>Daniel R.R. v. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 874 F.2d 1036 (5th Cir. 1989).....	16, 17, 18, 22
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. Katherine D.</i> , 727 F.2d 809 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Ellenberg v. New Mexico Military Institute</i> , 478 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007).....	5, 26, 27, 29
<i>Andrew F. v. Douglas Cnty. Sch. Dist. RE-1</i> , 580 U.S. 386 (2017).....	3, 5, 15
<i>Fowler v. Unified Sch. Dist. No. 259</i> , 107 F.3d 797 (10th Cir. 1997).....	16
<i>Greer v. Rome City Sch. Dist.</i> , 950 F.2d 688 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>withdrawn on other grounds</i> , 956 F.2d 1025 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H.L. v. Downingtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 624 F.App’x 64 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	20
<i>Jacobs v. Salt Lake City Sch. Dist.</i> , 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58624 (D. Utah Mar. 31, 2023) .....	19, 26, 27, 28
<i>L.B. v. Nebo Sch. Dist.</i> , 379 F.3d 966 (10th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>L.H. v. Hamilton County Dep’t of Ed.</i> , 900 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Murray by &amp; through Murray v. Montrose County Sch. Dist. RE-1J</i> , 51 F. 3d 921 (10th Cir. 1995).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Oberti v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 995 F.2d 1204 (3d Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
<i>Olmstead v. L.C. by Zimring</i> , 527 U.S. 581 (1999).....	28
<i>Roncker on behalf of Roncker v. Walter</i> , 700 F.2d 1058 (6th Cir. 1983).....	30
<i>Sacramento City Unified Sch. Dist., Bd. of Educ. v. Rachel H.</i> , 14 F.3d 1398 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17
<i>Urban by Urban v. Jefferson Cnty. Sch. Dist. R-1</i> , 89 F.3d 720 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	22, 23
<i>Walczak v. Fla. Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	17

**Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5) .....	4, 7, 14, 30
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(C).....	14
20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(5)(D) .....	15
20 U.S.C. § 1401(33) .....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(5)(A).....	22
20 U.S.C. § 1412(5)(B).....	18
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1) .....	16
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5) .....	3, 12, 16
20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(5)(A) .....	4, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d).....	12
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(I)(aa) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(II)(aa) .....	6
20 U.S.C. § 1414(d)(1)(A)(i)(IV)(bb).....	6
29 U.S.C. § 794, Section 504 .....	5, 28, 29
42 U.S.C. § 12131 et seq., ADA Title II.....	<i>passim</i>

	PAGE(S)
42 U.S.C. § 12132.....	26
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”).....	<i>passim</i>
Public Law 94-142, Education for All Handicapped Children Act.....	13

**Regulations**

28 C.F.R. § 35.130.....	26
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i).....	27
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(ii).....	27
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(d).....	28
34 C.F.R. § 104.4(b)(2).....	28, 29
34 C.F.R. § 300.42.....	3, 12, 22
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(c).....	13
34 C.F.R. § 300.116(e).....	13, 19
34 C.F.R. § 300.320(a)(5).....	13

**Other Authorities**

Autism Self Advocacy Network, <i>About Autism</i> (2022), available at <a href="https://autisticadvocacy.org/about-asan/about-autism/">https://autisticadvocacy.org/about-asan/about-autism/</a> .....	3
Xuan Bui, et al., <i>Inclusive Education Research &amp; Practice</i> , Maryland Coalition for Inclusive Educ., available at <a href="https://selpa.info/uploads/files/files/Inclusion_Works_article.pdf">https://selpa.info/uploads/files/files/Inclusion_Works_article.pdf</a> .....	7
Cramer, Elizabeth (2015), <i>Shifting Least Restrictive Environments in a Large Urban School District</i> , <i>Journal of Urban Learning and Research</i> , Volume 11, 40-40, available at <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/EJ1071415.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/EJ1071415.pdf</a> .....	4
Cole, S. M., Murphy, H. R., Frisby, M. B., & Robinson, J. (2023), <i>The Relationship Between Special Education Placement and High School Outcomes</i> , <i>The Journal of Special Education</i> , Volume 57(1), 13-23, available at <a href="https://doi.org/10.1177/00224669221097945">https://doi.org/10.1177/00224669221097945</a> .....	4

PAGE(S)

Peggy Coyne et al., *Literacy by Design: A Universal Design for Learning Approach for Students with Significant Intellectual Disabilities*, 33 Remedial & Special Educ., 162-72 (2012), available at [https://ccids.umaine.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/26/2013/08/Remedial-and-Special-Education-2012-Coyne-162-72\\_web.pdf](https://ccids.umaine.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/26/2013/08/Remedial-and-Special-Education-2012-Coyne-162-72_web.pdf) ..... 9

Mary Fisher & Lauanna H. Meyer, *Development and Social Competence After Two Years for Students Enrolled in Inclusive and Self-Contained Educational Programs*, 27 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 165, 169-73 (2002), available at <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/250169854> ..... 8

Kathleen Gee, Mara Gonzalez, and Carrie Cooper, *Outcomes of inclusive versus separate placements: a matched pairs comparison study*, 45 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 223-240 (Aug. 6, 2020), available at <https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/abs/10.1177/1540796920943469> ..... 10

Michael J. Guralnick et al., *Immediate Effects of Mainstreamed Settings on the Social Interactions and Social Integration of Preschool Children*, 100 Am. J. Mental Retardation 359-77 (1996) available at [https://depts.washington.edu/chdd/guralnick/pdfs/immed\\_effects\\_AJMR\\_vol100\\_94.pdf](https://depts.washington.edu/chdd/guralnick/pdfs/immed_effects_AJMR_vol100_94.pdf) ..... 7

H. Rep. No. 105-95, reprinted in U.S. Cod. Cong. And Admin. News, 105<sup>th</sup> Congress, First Session, 97-98 ..... 13

Thomas Hehir, et al., *Review of Special Education in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts: A Synthesis Report* (2014), available at <https://www.researchgate.net/publication/316478330> ..... 9

Lewis B. Jackson et al., *The Dynamic Relationship Between Context, Curriculum and Student Learning: A Case for Inclusive Education as a Research Based Practice*, 34 Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities 175-95 (2008) ..... 9

Christopher Kliewer & Douglas Biklen, *School’s Not Really a Place for Reading: A Research Synthesis of the Literate Lives of Students with Severe Disabilities*, 26 J. Ass’n for Persons with Severe Handicaps 1-12 (2001) ..... 11



PAGE(S)

Jennifer A. Kurth, Kiara Born, and Hailey Love, “*Ecobehavioral Characteristics of Self-Contained High School Classrooms for Students with Severe Cognitive Disability.*” *Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 41, 227-43 (2016)..... 10

Samuel Odom, *Preschool Inclusion: What We Know and Where We Go From Here*, 20 *Topics in Early Childhood Special Educ.* 21, 20-27 (2000) (Appx. 1) ..... 7

Wayne S. Sailor & Amy B. McCart, *Stars in Alignment*, 39 *Res. & Prac. for Persons with Severe Disabilities* 55, 57-58 (2014) ..... 9
